
                        

Purchasing Summary 
EVENT #7946 TITLE: PAINTING OF WATER TANK  COST: $143,230 

TYPE OF PROCUREMENT: Bid 
ANNUAL CONTRACT  ☒ 
ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT  ☐ 

ONE TIME PURCHASE ☒ 

CONTRACT TERM (IF APPLICABLE) 
NA 

S/DBE (IF APPLICABLE) 
This event had a 20% DBE, 10%LDBE goal.  The recommended proposer submitted LDBE participation at the subcontractor level in 
the amount of 21% using E&D Contracting Services, Inc(A). 

MATRIX (IF APPLICABLE) 
N/A 

NOTES 

Recommend approval of Contract Modification No.1 for repainting and repair of a water tank with E and D 
Coatings, Inc. for $143,230 at the I&D Water Plant. 

The original contract is for the repainting of the water tank at the I and D Water Plant. It is required to maintain 
structural integrity of the 4.5-million-gallon tank, which contains finished water used in the process and for 
emergency use in the event of a power failure 

The modification is required due to additional work that is needed which includes repairs in surface preparation 
for entire tank and top, replacement of original primer, removal and replacement of tank vents, remove and 
replace roof vents, replace several areas of chime and 4” of steel at tank base and re-grout entire chime, weld 
repairs on tank seams, cutting out and replacing steel in bad areas, patch existing anode holes on top of tank (for 
cathodic protection) and bore new holes for cathodic protection system. 
 
The original contract was bid and only received one response. It was awarded through the Savannah First 
Initiative and approved on November 24, 2020 by City Council in the amount of $116,500. The total contract 
amount to date including this modification is $259,730 

E and D Coatings, Inc. (Savannah, GA)(B)  

(A) Indicates local, DBE business, (B) indicates local, non-DBE business. Recommend approval. 
 
 

 

 


